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Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

Gender

Male 196 43% 138 43% 58 42%

Female 260 57% 180 57% 80 58%

Race

Black African 341 74% 146 74% 192 74% 258 81% 83 60%

Coloured 22 5% 8 4% 14 5% 15 5% 7 5%

Indian 5 1% 3 2% 2 1% 2 1% 3 2%

Asian 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

White 65 14% 29 15% 36 14% 31 10% 34 25%

Multiracial 4 1% 1 1% 3 1% 3 1% 1 1%

Other 1 0% 0 0% 1 0% 1 0% 0 0%

Prefer not to answer 20 4% 9 5% 11 4% 10 3% 10 7%

Disability

None 423 92% 178 90% 242 93% 297 92% 126 91%

Sensory impairment 18 4% 7 4% 11 4% 10 3% 8 6%

Mobility impairment 1 0% 1 1% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0%

Learning impairment 3 1% 3 2% 0 0% 1 0% 2 1%

Mental health disorder 2 0% 1 1% 1 0% 1 0% 1 1%

Other disability 2 0% 2 1% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0%

Prefer not to answer 11 2% 5 3% 6 2% 10 3% 1 1%

Gender First-generation
All students Males Females Yes No
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Count % Count % Count % Count % Count %

Gender First-generation
All students Males Females Yes No

Home Language

English 42 9% 20 10% 22 9% 21 7% 21 15%

Afrikaans 72 16% 29 15% 43 17% 39 12% 33 24%

IsiXhosa 51 11% 21 11% 29 11% 39 12% 12 9%

IsiZulu 68 15% 24 12% 44 17% 56 18% 12 9%

IsiNdebele 3 1% 2 1% 1 0% 0 0% 3 2%

North Sotho 21 5% 6 3% 15 6% 12 4% 9 7%

Sesotho 141 31% 67 35% 73 28% 116 37% 25 18%

Setswana 33 7% 14 7% 18 7% 22 7% 11 8%

Tshivenda 9 2% 5 3% 4 2% 8 3% 1 1%

SiSwati 4 1% 1 1% 3 1% 3 1% 1 1%

Xitsonga 5 1% 1 1% 4 2% 1 0% 4 3%

Other 5 1% 4 2% 1 0% 0 0% 5 4%

Citizenship

South African 438 96% 185 95% 250 97% 311 97% 127 93%

International 18 4% 9 5% 9 3% 8 3% 10 7%

Province lived during matric

Eastern Cape 38 8% 16 8% 22 9% 23 7% 15 11%

Free State 213 47% 94 48% 118 46% 169 53% 44 32%

Gauteng 35 8% 14 7% 21 8% 17 5% 18 13%

Kwazulu Natal 72 16% 27 14% 44 17% 53 17% 19 14%

Limpopo 28 6% 11 6% 17 7% 14 4% 14 10%

Mpumalanga 9 2% 4 2% 5 2% 6 2% 3 2%

Northern Cape 20 4% 9 5% 11 4% 14 4% 6 4%

North West 18 4% 8 4% 9 3% 10 3% 8 6%

Western Cape 9 2% 4 2% 5 2% 7 2% 2 1%

Was not living in South Africa 13 3% 7 4% 6 2% 5 2% 8 6%

Enrolment Status

Full-time students 447 98% 193 99% 251 98% 314 99% 133 98%

Part-time students 7 2% 2 1% 5 2% 4 1% 3 2%
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Gender First-generation
All students Males Females Yes No

Planned highest qualification

Certificate 7 2% 3 2% 4 2% 3 1% 4 3%

Diploma 2 0% 1 1% 1 0% 1 0% 1 1%

Bachelor's degree 85 19% 36 18% 47 18% 71 22% 14 10%

Honours degree 85 19% 35 18% 49 19% 55 17% 30 22%

Master’s degree 115 25% 52 27% 63 24% 81 25% 34 25%

Doctoral degree 158 35% 68 35% 90 35% 104 33% 54 39%

Not enrolled for Degree purposes 4 1% 0 0% 4 2% 3 1% 1 1%

Language of Instruction 

English 405 89% 173 88% 229 89% 294 92% 111 80%

Afrikaans 29 6% 9 5% 20 8% 11 3% 18 13%

Both 23 5% 14 7% 9 3% 14 4% 9 7%

Residential Status

On-campus students 131 29% 60 31% 70 27% 92 29% 39 29%

Off-campus students 326 71% 135 69% 189 73% 229 71% 97 71%

First-generational Status

First-generation 322 70% 138 70% 180 69%

Not first-generation student 138 30% 58 30% 80 31%

CESM Category
Business, Economics and 
Management

146 32% 69 36% 76 30% 98 31% 48 35%

Education 66 15% 25 13% 41 16% 54 17% 12 9%

Human and Social Sciences 142 32% 50 26% 91 36% 95 30% 47 34%

Science, Engineering and 
Technology  

96 21% 49 25% 46 18% 66 21% 30 22%

Institution choice ranking

First choice 304 66% 130 66% 172 66% 224 70% 80 58%

Second choice 121 26% 49 25% 71 27% 77 24% 44 32%

Third choice 19 4% 12 6% 7 3% 8 2% 11 8%

Fourth choice 5 1% 3 2% 2 1% 4 1% 1 1%

Fifth choice or lower 9 2% 2 1% 7 3% 8 2% 1 1%
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Gender First-generation
All students Males Females Yes No

Age

18 years old 32 7% 8 4% 24 9% 23 7% 9 7%

19 years old 206 46% 76 40% 130 51% 135 42% 71 53%

20 years old 89 20% 52 27% 36 14% 67 21% 22 16%

21 years old 58 13% 23 12% 34 13% 44 14% 14 10%

22 years old 25 6% 8 4% 16 6% 20 6% 5 4%

23 years old 13 3% 4 2% 9 4% 10 3% 3 2%

24 years old 6 1% 4 2% 2 1% 3 1% 3 2%

25 years and older 23 5% 17 9% 6 2% 16 5% 7 5%

Campus

Campus A 273 61% 120 63% 153 61% 175 56% 98 74%

Campus B 101 23% 43 23% 56 22% 91 29% 10 8%

Campus C 71 16% 28 15% 42 17% 46 15% 25 19%

Faculty

Faculty A 96 21% 45 23% 51 20% 64 20% 32 23%

Faculty B 60 13% 23 12% 37 14% 49 16% 11 8%

Faculty C 13 3% 6 3% 7 3% 3 1% 10 7%

Faculty D 57 13% 22 11% 35 14% 32 10% 25 18%

Faculty E 94 21% 50 26% 43 17% 64 20% 30 22%

Faculty F 133 29% 47 24% 84 33% 103 33% 30 22%

Faculty G 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Sources of financial support

Own money 25 12% 13 14% 12 10% 13 9% 12 18%

Parent/guardian's money 16 8% 9 10% 7 6% 14 10% 2 3%

Partner/spouse's money 21 10% 9 10% 12 10% 15 11% 6 9%

Family member and other (anyone 
else)

44 21% 17 19% 27 23% 30 21% 14 21%

Employer 30 14% 13 14% 17 14% 20 14% 10 15%

Bursaries 40 19% 15 17% 25 21% 26 18% 14 21%

Student loans (bank, etc.) 33 16% 14 16% 19 16% 24 17% 9 13%
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Gender First-generation
All students Males Females Yes No

0-29% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

30-39% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

40-49% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

50-59% 11 2% 6 3% 5 2% 8 2% 3 2%

60-69% 70 15% 36 18% 33 13% 42 13% 28 20%

70-79% 222 48% 83 42% 138 53% 142 44% 80 58%

80-89% 124 27% 58 30% 65 25% 100 31% 24 17%

90-100% 32 7% 13 7% 19 7% 29 9% 3 2%

Yes 447 98% 193 99% 251 98% 313 99% 134 98%

No 2 0% 1 1% 1 0% 1 0% 1 1%

Uncertain 5 1% 1 1% 4 2% 3 1% 2 1%

None 144 32% 57 29% 86 33% 106 33% 38 28%

1 73 16% 26 13% 46 18% 51 16% 22 16%

2 68 15% 28 14% 40 15% 51 16% 17 12%

3 55 12% 25 13% 29 11% 38 12% 17 12%

4 or more 117 26% 59 30% 58 22% 73 23% 44 32%

Expected marks at this institution

Plan to graduate from this university

Close friends attending this university


	Respondent Characteristics

